
GARAGE
485 SF

LEVEL 1
1,445 SF

LEVEL 1 COVERED  
DECK
128 SF

LEVEL 1 COVERED  
ENTRY
75 SF

MECH
114 SF

LEVEL 2
2,054 SF

STAIR
95 SF

ROOF LEVEL
36 SF

STAIR
34 SF

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

JOB NUMBER:

DATE:

The plans and specifications prepared by Ehrlich Yanai Rhee Chaney Architects, LLP are protected 

from unauthorized modification, reuse and/or release under California Business & Professions Code 

section 5536.4, Health & Safety Code Section 19851(a), and Education Code Section 17316.
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COVER SHEET

MARTIN-KANG
RESIDENCE.
.
613 BROOKS AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

722

09/21/22

613 E. BROOKS AVENUE, VENICE, CA 90291

2020 LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE, CHAPTER IX, BUILDING REGULATIONS
2020 LOS ANGELES GREEN BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALFIORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE TITLE 24, PART 6, CURRENT EDITION
NFPA 13D, CURRENT EDITION (AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS)

SEPERATE PERMIT AND APPLICATION SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (NFPA 13D)
2. ELECTRICAL WORK
3. MECHANICAL WORK
4. PLUMBING WORK

PROJECT ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
THE LAND IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CITY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
APN: 4239-008-038
LOT: 19
BLOCK: J
TRACT: OCEAN PARK VILLA TRACT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
DEMOLITION OF (E) DETACHED GARAGE, ASSOCIATED (E) SITE WALLS/FENCES, AND (E) HARDSCAPE.

SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION, MAJOR RENOVATION OF, AND ADDITION TO AN (E) ONE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 
RESULTING IN A TWO-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE,  (N) ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE, (N) ROOF DECK, (N) POOL; 
(N) DECKS, (N) ASSOCIATED GRADING AND (N) HARDSCAPE.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
R3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
V-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED

ZONING:
RD 1.5-1

TOTAL LOT AREA:
5,282 SF

LOT WIDTH: 
40.01 FT (SEE SURVEY)

LOT DEPTH:
132.00 FT (SEE SURVEY)

SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD: 15 FT FROM PROPERTY LINE
SIDE YARD:   4 FT FROM PROPERTY LINE

          LOT WIDTH = 40 FT
         10% x 40 FT =  4 FT

REAR YARD: 15 FT FROM CENTERLINE OF ALLEY

HEIGHT LIMIT:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 25 FT
PROPOSED ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM: 25 FT
(building height measure from centerline of street)

PARKING:
REQUIRED (2) COVERED + (1) UNCOVERED
PROVIDED (2) COVERED + (1) UNCOVERED

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA (PER ZONING CODE):

LEVEL 1 INTERIOR: 1,445 SF (including stair)
LEVEL 1 COVERED EXTERIOR:    203 SF
LEVEL 2 INTERIOR: 2,054 SF
ROOF:         36 SF
MAIN HOUSE TOTAL: 3,738 SF
GARAGE:    485 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR):
BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 3,738 SF 
BUILDABLE LOT AREA: 3,520 SF  

PROPOSED FAR: 3,738 SF / 3,520 SF = 1.06 :1
MAX. ALLOWABLE FAR: 3:1

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA (PER BUILDING CODE):

(R3) LEVEL 1 : 1,445 SF (including stair)
(R3) LEVEL 1 COVERED EXTERIOR :     203 SF
(U) GARAGE:    485 SF
(U) MECHANICAL:    115 SF
(R3) LEVEL 2 INTERIOR: 2,149 SF (including stair)
(R3) ROOF:          70 SF (including stair)
MAIN HOUSE TOTAL: 4,467 SF

(R3) TOTAL: 3,867 SF
(U)   TOTAL:    600 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA (PER SCHOOL FEE):

LEVEL 1 INTERIOR: 1,687 SF (including stair)
LEVEL 2 INTERIOR: 2,204 SF
ROOF:         49 SF
MAIN HOUSE TOTAL: 3,904 SF

DEMOLITION OF (E) DETACHED GARAGE, ASSOCIATED (E) SITE WALLS/FENCES, AND (E) HARDSCAPE.

SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION, MAJOR RENOVATION OF, AND ADDITION TO AN (E) ONE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 
RESULTING IN A TWO-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE,  (N) ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE, (N) ROOF DECK, (N) POOL; 
(N) DECKS, (N) ASSOCIATED GRADING AND (N) HARDSCAPE.

SEPARATE PERMITS

SCOPE OF WORK

APPLICABLE CODES

613 E. BROOKS AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

PROJECT DIRECTORY

CLIENT / OWNER

DAVID MARTIN & TRISTA KANG
613 E. BROOKS AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291
E:  DAVEDIEGO@GMAIL.COM
E: TRISTARAWRS@GMAIL.COM

EHRLICH YANAI RHEE CHANEY ARCHITECTS
10865 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA 90232
T:  310-838-9700  
STEVE DODGE
E:SDODGE@EYRC.COM

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

GROVER-HOLLINGSWORTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
STEVE NORTON
311 29 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T: 818-889-0844 ext 141
E: SNORTON@GHAGEO.COM

PERMIT EXPEDITOR

CREST REAL ESTATE
NICK LEATHERS
11150 W. OLYMPIC BLVD, SUITE 700
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064
T: 916-838-5505
E: NICK@CRESTREALESTATE.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

HOLMES STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
AARON BOUCHER
523 WEST 6TH STREET, SUITE 1122
LOS ANGELES, CA 90014
T: 213-634-1271
E: AARON.BOUCHER@HOLMES.US

ARCHITECT

VICINITY MAP

SHEET INDEXPROJECT INFORMATION FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS

LEVEL 1: FLOOR AREA

LEVEL 2: FLOOR AREA

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.00 COVER SHEET

LANDSCAPE

L4.00 PLANT LIST

ARCHITECTURAL

A1.00 SITE SURVEY

A1.01 SITE PLAN

A1.10 DEMO PLANS

A2.02 LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN

A2.03 LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN

A2.04 ROOF PLAN

A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.02 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.01 BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.02 BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.03 BUILDING SECTIONS

A10.10 EXHIBIT - STREETSCAPE

MARTIN-KANG RESIDENCE

ROOF LEVEL: FLOOR AREA

BROOKS AVE.

ABBOT KINNEY BLVD.

6TH
 AVE.

LINCOLN BLVD.

PROJECT SITE
613 BROOKS AVE.

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:
MAX. ALLOWABLE FAR 3:1
BUILDABLE LOT AREA 3,520 SF
MAX. ALLOWABLE AREA 10,560 SF

ISSUE DATES

NO. DATE REVISION

06/23/2022 PLANNING SUBMITTAL

09/21/2022 PLANNING RESUBMITTAL



TREES

COMMON NAMEKEYSYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME WUCOLSHEIGHT@
MATURITYQTY SIZE

LIP NOD KURAPIALIPPIA NODIFLORA SOD 6" H X
18" W- L

DEER GRASSMUHLENBERGIA RIGENS 1 GALLON- L3-4 H X
4-5 W

CIT AUR BEARSS SEEDLESS LIMECITRUS AURANTIFOLIA
'BEARSS SEEDLESS' 6 FEET M1 24" BOX

VEG BED TBDVEGETABLE BEDS 1-3 H X
NA HTBD-

ERI GLA CALIFORNIA
FLEABANEERIGERON GLAUCUS 1 GALLON- L12" H X

12"-2' W

FES MAI MAIRE'S FESCUEFESTUCA MAIREI 5 GALLON- L

ACE PAL JAPANESE MAPLEACER PALMATUM 10 FEET M2 36" BOX

CIT MEY MEYER LEMONCITRUS 'IMPROVED MEYER' 6 FEET M1 24" BOX

CIT KUM KUMQUATCITRUS KUMQUAT 'FUKUSHU' 6 FEET M1 24" BOX

SHRUBS, PERENNIALS AND SUCCULENTS

COMMON NAMEKEYSYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME WUCOLSHEIGHT@
MATURITYQTY SIZE

ACH HYB YARROW HYBRIDACHILLEA HYBRID 1 GALLON 12" H X
12" W- L

CAR DIV BERKELEY SEDGECAREX DIVULSA 1 GALLON- L18" H X
18" W

CHO TEC CAPE RUSHCHONDROPETALUM
TECTORUM 5 GALLON 3' H X

3-4' W- L

BAM TEX WEAVER'S BAMBOOBAMBUSA TEXTILIS 15 GALLON- M20' H X
2' W

ECH GRU BARREL CACTUSECHINOCACTUS
GRUSONII 5 GALLON 12" H X

12"-2' W- L

-JAS POL PINK JASMINEJASMINUM POLYANTHUM 5 GALLON- M

-FIC PUM CREEPING FIGFICUS PUMILA 5 GALLON- M

3' H X
3' W

MUH RIG

AFRICAN BOXWOODMYRSINE AFRICANA 1 GALLON- L2' H X
2' WMYR AFR

HEU MAX CORAL BELLSHEUCHERA MAXIMA 1 GALLON 12" H X
18" W- L

MEXICAN
FENCEPOST CACTUSPACHYCEREUS MARGINATUS 15 GALLON- L8' H X

6" WPAC MAR

FERN PINEPODOCARPUS GRACILIOR 15 GALLON- M12' H X
2' WPOD GRA

SHRUBBY YEW PINEPODOCARPUS
MACROPHYLLUS 'MAKI' 15 GALLON- M5' H X

2' WPOD MAK

PURPLE AUTUMN
SAGESALVIA GREGGII 'PURPLE' 1 GALLON- L3' H X

3' WSAL GRE

PLANT LIST1 Scale: N/A

WUCOLS PLANT FACTORS
VL (VERY LOW)       <0.1

L (LOW) 0.1 - 0.3

M (MEDIUM) 0.4 - 0.6

H (HIGH) 0.7 - 0.9

POOL (HIGH)             1.0

WUCOLS2 Scale: N/A

CDP-LA 09/13/22
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

JOB NUMBER:

DATE:

The plans and specifications prepared by Ehrlich Yanai Rhee Chaney Architects, LLP are protected 

from unauthorized modification, reuse and/or release under California Business & Professions Code 

section 5536.4, Health & Safety Code Section 19851(a), and Education Code Section 17316.
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A1.00

SITE SURVEY

BROOKS
RESIDENCE.
.
613 BROOKS AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

722

06/23/22

ISSUE DATES

NO. DATE REVISION

06/23/2022 PLANNING SUBMITTAL

MARTIN-KANG
RESIDENCE.
.



29.97

29.90TC
29.40FL30.1532.9032.65

29.67

30.26

30.20TC
29.70FL

29.59TC
29.09FL

33.00

32.61

29.90

30.44

31.95

33.10TW
31.9

32.80TW
32.0

32.80

32.44

33.2833.8433.7833.63
32.32

30.48

32.20TW
AT GRD

32.16TW
AT GRD

31.95TW
AT GRD

37.75TW
32.6

33.28TW
33.1

32.90

32.32

32.7

35.12 32.7

32.50
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32.38

32.5
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33.15

33.9
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32.4

31.92TW
AT GRD

33.42
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ROOF RIDGE
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ROOF RIDGE
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(E) ONE STORY GARAGE

(E) ONE STORY RESIDENCE
615 BROOKS AVE.

(E) TWO STORY APARTMENT RESIDENCE
609 & 611 BROOKS AVE.

2ND FLOOR 
OVERHANGING

CARPORT

CL

CL

REAR YARD SETBACK

15' - 0"

(N) GARAGE
9'

-0
"W

 x
 1

8'
-0

"L
9'

-0
"W

 x
 1
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FRONT YARD SETBACK

15' - 0"
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COMPACT 
PARKING 
SPACE
BACK-UP
(8'-10" x 20'-0")

COMPACT 
PARKING 
SPACE
(7'-6" x 15'-0")

LINE OF (E) HOUSE 
TO BE RENOVATED

LINE OF (E) DETACHED GARAGE
TO BE DEMOLISHED

LINE OF FLOOR/
ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF FLOOR/
ROOF ABOVE

LEVEL 1 DECK

POOL

32' - 5 1/2" F.F.

32'-6" F.F. @ LEVEL 1

43'-6" F.F. @ LEVEL 2

54'-0" F.F. @ T.O. ROOF DECK

63'-6" F.F. @ T.O. ROOF ACCESS STRUCTURE

LINE OF FLOOR/
ROOF ABOVE

ENTRY

32' - 5 1/2" F.F.

40
' -

 0
 3

/1
6"

132' - 0"

132' - 0"

40
' -

 0
 3

/1
6"

98' - 8"3' - 10"

32
' -

 0
"

29' - 6" 8' - 4"

15
' -

 5
"

53' - 2"

7'
 -

 0
"

15
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

23' - 0"2' - 8"

8'
 -

 5
"

7' - 0"

(N) FENCE
(8'-0" MAX. HT)

(N) FENCE 
AND GATE,
(42" MAX. HT.)

(N) FENCE AND 
VEHICLE GATE
(8'-0" MAX. HT)

(N) FENCE
(8'-0" MAX. HT)

(N) FENCE 
(42" MAX. HT.)

(N) FENCE 
(42" MAX. HT.)

GREEN 

WASTE

RECYCLETRASH

PROPOSED SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION, MAJOR RENOVATION OF, AND ADDITION 
TO AN (E) SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND (N) ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NOTES LEGEND

JOB NUMBER:

DATE:

The plans and specifications prepared by Ehrlich Yanai Rhee Chaney Architects, LLP are protected 

from unauthorized modification, reuse and/or release under California Business & Professions Code 

section 5536.4, Health & Safety Code Section 19851(a), and Education Code Section 17316.
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A1.01

SITE PLAN

BROOKS
RESIDENCE.
.
613 BROOKS AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

722

06/23/22

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

SITE PLAN

PROJECT NORTH TRUE NORTH

ISSUE DATES

NO. DATE REVISION

06/23/2022 PLANNING SUBMITTAL

MARTIN-KANG
RESIDENCE.
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PROPERTY LINE

P
R
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E

PROPERTY LINE

P
R
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P

E
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Y

 L
IN

E

DRIVEWAY

8' - 7 3/ 8"

(E) WALLS TO REMAIN

(E) SITE PAVING TO 
BE DEMOLISHED, TYP.

(E) TREE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED, TYP.

(E) DECK TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

(E) ACC. STRUCTURE 
TO BE DEMOLISHED

(E) SITE PAVING TO 
BE DEMOLISHED

(E) WALLS TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

(E) SITE GATE/FENCING 
TO BE DEMOLISHED, TYP.

8' - 10 7/8"

MATERIALS:

C = CONCRETE
CP = CEMENT PLASTER
GL = GLASS
M = METAL
P = PAINT
RH = RADIANT HEATING
ST = STONE
WD = WOOD

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

(E) WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

FLOOR LEVEL TRANSITION
+ H"

WALL TYPES:

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NOTES

JOB NUMBER:

DATE:

The plans and specifications prepared by Ehrlich Yanai Rhee Chaney Architects, LLP are protected 

from unauthorized modification, reuse and/or release under California Business & Professions Code 

section 5536.4, Health & Safety Code Section 19851(a), and Education Code Section 17316.
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A1.10

DEMO PLANS

BROOKS
RESIDENCE.
.
613 BROOKS AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

722

06/23/22

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

EXISTING LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT NORTH TRUE NORTH

REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR 
ADDITIONAL SITE INFO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
FACE OF FINISH U.O.N.

LEGEND

ISSUE DATES

NO. DATE REVISION

06/23/2022 PLANNING SUBMITTAL

MARTIN-KANG
RESIDENCE.
.



UP

DN

2X6 WALL

1-HOUR WALL SEPARATION

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

FLOOR LEVEL TRANSITION
+ H"

SMOKE DETECTORS

EXHAUST FAN

WALL TYPES:

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

1. FOR HABITABLE LEVELS OR BASEMENT LOCATED MORE THAN ONE 
STORY ABOVE OR MORE THAN ONE STORY BELOW AN EGRESS 
DOOR, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY OCCUPIED 
POINT TO A STAIRWAY OR RAMP THAT PROVIDES EGRESS FROM 
SUCH HABITABLE LEVEL OR BASEMENT, SHALL NOTE EXCEED 50 
FEET (R311.4)

2. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EGRESS 
TRAVEL FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE DWELLING TO THE EXTERIOR 
OF THE DWELLING AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR WITHOUT 
REQUIREING TRAVEL THROUGH A GARAGE. THE REQUIRED ERESS 
DOOR SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY OR TO A YARD 
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. (R311.1)
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A4.02

1

A4.02

2

A4.01

3

A4.01

COMPACT PARKING 
SPACE BACK-UP
(8'-10" x 20'-0")
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MECH
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109A S01B
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F.F. = 32' - 6"

F.F. = 31' - 0"

DN

F.F. = 32' - 5 1/2"

F.F. = 33' - 4 3/4"

F.F. = 32' - 6"
F.F. = 33' - 4 3/4"

EL. = 32' - 5 1/2"

EL. = 32' - 5 1/2"

COVERED

OUTDOOR

F.F. = 32' - 6"

32
' -

 0
"

29' - 6"

DRIVEWAY

46' - 4" 11' - 3" 41' - 1"

4'
 -

 6
"

7' - 0"

7'
 -

 0
"

15
' -

 0
"

23' - 0"

25' - 8"

8'
 -

 1
1"

53' - 2"

S01A

15
' -

 1
1"

2'
 -

 3
"

POOL

7' - 0"59' - 10"

HALL 1

108

F.F. = 32' - 6"

107A SLOPE TO DRAIN

SLOPE TO DRAIN

LINE OF 
FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF 
FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF 
FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF 
FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF 
FLOOR ABOVE

A3.01

4

A3.01

3

LINE OF SOFFIT 
ABOVE

LINE OF SOFFIT 
ABOVE

LINE OF 
SOFFIT 
ABOVE

GREEN 

WASTE

RECYCLETRASH

1

A4.03

RAIN 

BARREL

RAIN 

BARREL

RAIN 

BARREL

RAIN 

BARREL
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1. FOR HABITABLE LEVELS OR BASEMENT LOCATED MORE THAN ONE 
STORY ABOVE OR MORE THAN ONE STORY BELOW AN EGRESS 
DOOR, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY OCCUPIED 
POINT TO A STAIRWAY OR RAMP THAT PROVIDES EGRESS FROM 
SUCH HABITABLE LEVEL OR BASEMENT, SHALL NOTE EXCEED 50 
FEET (R311.4)

2. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EGRESS 
TRAVEL FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE DWELLING TO THE EXTERIOR 
OF THE DWELLING AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR WITHOUT 
REQUIREING TRAVEL THROUGH A GARAGE. THE REQUIRED ERESS 
DOOR SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY OR TO A YARD 
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. (R311.1)
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1. FOR HABITABLE LEVELS OR BASEMENT LOCATED MORE THAN ONE 
STORY ABOVE OR MORE THAN ONE STORY BELOW AN EGRESS 
DOOR, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY OCCUPIED 
POINT TO A STAIRWAY OR RAMP THAT PROVIDES EGRESS FROM 
SUCH HABITABLE LEVEL OR BASEMENT, SHALL NOTE EXCEED 50 
FEET (R311.4)

2. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EGRESS 
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